Also, the Directors performed an impairment assessment on the initial investment as at 1 July

2012 and concluded that no impairment loss is required.  Comparative amounts for the year ended

30 June 2013 and as at 30 June 2013 have been restated to reflect the change in accounting for the

Group's investments in GS Superhighway JV and West Route JV.

 Impact of the application of IFRS 12

 IFRS 12 is a new disclosure standard and is applicable to entities that have interests in

subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and/or unconsolidated structured entities. In general,

the application of IFRS 12 has resulted in more extensive disclosures in the consolidated financial

statements.

- 41 -

 Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policy

 The effect of the change in the Group's accounting policy described above on the results of the

Group for the preceding year by line items presented in the consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income is as follows:

  For the  For the

  year ended  year ended

  30 June  30 June

  2013  2013

  (originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

  RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

 Toll revenue 1,803,100 (1,803,100) -

 Revenue on construction 683,120 (683,120) -

 Other income 201,029 (91,231) 109,798

 Construction costs (683,120) 683,120 -

 Provision for resurfacing charges (22,651) 22,651 -

 Toll expressway operation expenses (215,721) 215,721 -

 Depreciation and amortisation charges (453,741) 453,194 (547)

 General and administrative expenses (102,381) 59,673 (42,708)

 Finance costs (299,471) 238,948 (60,523)

 Share of results of joint ventures -   652,720 652,720

 Income tax expenses (297,892) 251,424 (46,468)   _________ _________ _______

 Profit for the year 612,272 -   612,272   _________ _________ _______   _________ _________ _______

 (FOR INFORMATION PURPOSE ONLY)

  For the  For the

  year ended  year ended

  30 June  30 June

  2013  2013

  (originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

  HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

 Toll revenue 2,244,122 (2,244,122) -

 Revenue on construction 861,893 (861,893) -

 Other income 250,679 (114,223) 136,456

 Construction costs (861,893) 861,893 -

 Provision for resurfacing charges (28,188) 28,188 -

 Toll expressway operation expenses (268,440) 268,440 -

 Depreciation and amortisation charges (565,023) 564,350 (673)

 General and administrative expenses (127,253) 74,235 (53,018)

 Finance costs (373,276) 298,147 (75,129)

 Share of results of joint ventures -   812,000 812,000

 Income tax expenses (370,838) 312,985 (57,853)   _________ _________ _______

 Profit for the year 761,783 -   761,783   _________ _________ _______   _________ _________ _______

- 42 -

 The effect of the change in the Group's accounting policy described above on the financial
position of the Group as at the end of the immediate preceding financial year, i.e. 30 June 2013 by
line items presented in the consolidated financial position, is as follows:

  As at

  30 June 2013  As at

  (originally  30 June 2013

  stated) Adjustments (restated)

  RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

 Interests in joint ventures -   6,255,942 6,255,942

 Property and equipment 497,179 (496,752) 427

 Concession intangible assets 13,060,456 (13,060,456) -

 Balance with a joint venture 260,944 (260,944) -

 Loans to a joint venture

 - non-current portion 500,000 500,000 1,000,000

 Investment 4,785 -   4,785

 Inventories 1,853 (1,853) -

 Deposits and prepayments 6,654 (2,746) 3,908

 Dividend and other receivables 85,565 90,763 176,328

 Loans to a joint venture

- current portion 15,000 15,000 30,000

 Interest receivable from a joint venture  7,806 7,806 15,612

 Pledged bank balances and deposits of

   joint ventures 328,394 (328,394) -

 Bank balances and cash of the Group 1,480,436 -   1,480,436

 Bank balances and cash of joint ventures 34,674 (34,674) -

 Bank loan of the Group

  - non-current portion (500,000) -   (500,000)

 Bank and other loans of joint ventures

   - non-current portion (5,597,060) 5,597,060 -

 Balance with a joint venture partner

   - non-current portion (260,895) 260,895 -

 Resurfacing obligations (80,011) 80,011 -

 Deferred tax liabilities (325,723) 193,050 (132,673)

 Other non-current liabilities (51,488) 51,488 -

 Provision, payables, accruals

   and deposits received (707,387) 698,002 (9,385)

 Balance with a joint venture partner

   - current portion (106,595) 106,595 -

 Bank loans of the Group

  - current portion (101,821) -   (101,821)

 Bank loans of joint ventures

  - current portion (252,053) 252,053 -

 Corporate bonds (600,000) -   (600,000)

 Interest payable (8,690) 7,190 (1,500)

 Tax liabilities (71,428) 69,964 (1,464)   _________ _________ _________

 Total effects on net assets 7,620,595 -   7,620,595   _________ _________ _________   _________ _________ _________

- 43 -

 (FOR INFORMATION PURPOSE ONLY)
  As at

  30 June 2013  As at

  (originally  30 June 2013

  stated) Adjustments (restated)

  HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

 Interests in joint ventures -   7,901,255 7,901,255

 Property and equipment 627,937 (627,397) 540

 Concession intangible assets 16,495,355 (16,495,355) -

 Balance with a joint venture 329,572 (329,572) -

 Loans to a joint venture

  - non-current portion 631,500 631,500 1,263,000

 Investment 6,044 -   6,044

 Inventories 2,341 (2,341) -

 Deposits and prepayments 8,405 (3,469) 4,936

 Dividend and other receivables 108,068 114,633 222,701

 Loans to a joint venture

  - current portion 18,945 18,945 37,890

 Interest receivable from a joint venture  9,859 9,859 19,718

 Pledged bank balances and deposits of joint

   ventures 414,762 (414,762) -

 Bank balances and cash of the Group 1,869,790 -   1,869,790

 Bank balances and cash of joint ventures 43,793 (43,793) -

 Bank loan of the Group

  - non-current portion (631,500) -   (631,500)

 Bank and other loans of joint ventures

   - non-current portion (7,069,087) 7,069,087 -

 Balance with a joint venture partner

   - non-current portion (329,510) 329,510 -

 Resurfacing obligations (101,053) 101,053 -

 Deferred tax liabilities (411,388) 243,822 (167,566)

 Other non-current liabilities (65,029) 65,029 -

 Provision, payables, accruals

   and deposits received (893,431) 881,578 (11,853)

 Balance with a joint venture partner

   - current portion (134,629) 134,629 -

 Bank loans of the Group

 - current portion (128,600) -   (128,600)

 Bank loans of joint ventures

 - current portion (318,342) 318,342 -

 Corporate bonds (757,800) -   (757,800)

 Interest payable (10,976) 9,082 (1,894)

 Tax liabilities (90,214) 88,365 (1,849)   _________ _________ _________

 Total effects on net assets 9,624,812 -   9,624,812   _________ _________ _________   _________ _________ _________

- 44 -

 The Group has not early applied the following new or revised IFRSs that have been issued but are

not yet effective:

 IFRSs (Amendments) Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010 - 2012 Cycle
3

 IFRSs (Amendments) Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011 - 2013 Cycle
2

 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
7

 IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27 Investment Entities
1

   (Amendments)

 IFRS 11 (Amendments) Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint

   Operations
4

 IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts
5

 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
6